AT&T lllinois
225 West Randolph Street

a‘t &t Room 27C
Chicago, IL 60606-1838

www.att.com

{((

November 19, 2014
Advice No.: IW-14-0047
To: lllinois Commerce Commission

527 East Capitol Avenue
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9280

The accompanying tariff sheets listed and issued by lllinois Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T lllinois
dba AT&T Wholesale are transmitted to you for filing.

Telecommunications Services Tariff, Ill. C.C. No. 22

Part Section Revision No. Sheet No.
22 23 8 27
22 29 7 1
22 29 6 2
22 29 6 5
22 29 6 6

With this filing, AT&T lllinois increases the rates for residence Band C usage and Message
Telecommunications Services.

These services are classified as non-competitive telecommunications services pursuant to the applicable
provisions of the Public Utilities Act.

We respectfully request Commission acceptance of these sheets to become effective January 03, 2015.

Any questions and correspondence regarding this should be directed Barbara D. Jacobs-Director-
Regulatory, who may be reached at:

AT&T lllinois

225 West Randolph Street, 27C
Chicago, Illinois 60606

Tel. No.:  (312) 551-9155
Fax No.:  (312) 727-4771

Sincerely,

Director-Regulatory






ILL. C.C. NO. 22

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 8th Revised Sheet 27
SECTION 23 - Resale Local Exchange Services - Competitive Related Cancels 7th Revised Sheet 27

2. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9 AND 15 (cont’d)

2.2 Usage Charges (cont'd)
A. Business and Residence Schedules (cont'd)

4. Residence Usage Service

Peak Period Rating

Initial and Initial Subsequent
Band Subsequent Period Period
Time Period Charge Charge
C
1 minute .2262 2204
Shoulder Peak Discount Period
Initial and Initial Subsequent
Band Subsequent Period Period
Time Period Charge Charge
C
1 minute .2262 2204
Off Peak Discount Period
Initial and Initial Subsequent
Band Subsequent Period Period
Time Period Charge Charge
C
1 minute .2262 2204

5. Reserved For Future Use

ATT TN IW-14-0047 Effective: January 3, 2015



ILL. C.C. NO. 22

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service

SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related

7th Revised Sheet 1

Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 1

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES

This section sets forth the Message Toll Services made available by lllinois Bell Telephone
Company to Carrier for resale to its customer. General terms, conditions, service and feature
descriptions as described in lllinois Guidebook, Part 9, and herein apply where appropriate, unless
otherwise specified in this Part. The application thereof is to Carrier with regard to service
ordering, repair requests or billing responsibility and to Carrier's Customer when designating

service location, use, activation, configuration, or sizing.

(For service description, see lllinois Guidebook, Part 9, Section 1)

Two-Point Service
A. Rates and Charges

1. Dial Station-to-Station /1/

a. Market Service Area 1,2, 3,4,5,6,7,9, 10 and 12

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Residence

Over

10
16
22
40

Over

10
16
22
40

Rate Airline Miles

Up to and
Including
10
16
22
40

Rate Airline Miles

Up to and
Including
10
16
22
40

Initial
Minute
$.2236
.2236
.2237
.2238
.2239

Initial
Minute
$.2236
.2236
2237
.2238
.2239

Day

Evening

Each
Additional
Minute
$.2568 (I
.2568
.2568
.2569
.2569

Each
Additional
Minute
$.2568
.2568
.2568
.2569
.2569 (I

/1/ Company operator assisted and Payphone usage and surcharges are shown in Part 11 and 13, as

appropriate.

ATT TN IW-14-0047

Effective: January 3, 2015




ILL. C.C. NO. 22

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 2
SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 2

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES (cont'd)

Two-Point Service (cont'd)
A. Rates and Charges (cont'd)
1. Dial Station-to-Station (cont'd) /1/
a. Market Service Area 1, 2, 3,4,5, 6, 7,9, 10, 11 and 12 (cont'd)

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Residence

Rate Airline Miles Night
Each
Up to and Initial Additional
Over Including Minute Minute
0 10 $.2236(1) $.2568(]
10 16 .2236 .2568
16 22 2237 .2568
22 40 .2238 .2569
40 .2239(1) .2569(1)

/1/ Company operator assisted and Ameritech Payphone usage and surcharges are shown in Part 11
and 13 of this tariff, as appropriate.

ATT TN IW-14-0047 Effective: January 3, 2015



ILL. C.C. NO. 22

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 5
SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 5

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES (cont'd)

A. Rates and Charges (cont’d)
1. Dial Station-to-Station (cont'd)”
k. Market Service Area 15

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Residence’

Rate Airline Miles Day
Each
Up to and Initial Additional
Over Including Minute Minute
0 10 $.2236(1) $.2568(]
10 16 .2236 .2568
16 22 2237 .2568
22 40 .2238 .2569
40 .22391) .2569(1)
Rate Airline Miles Evening
Each
Up to and Initial Additional
Over Including Minute Minute
0 10 $.2236(1) $.2568(1)
10 16 .2236 .2568
16 22 2237 .2568
22 40 .2238 .2569
40 .2239(1) .2569(1)

/1/ Company operator assisted and Ameritech Payphone usage and surcharges are shown in Part 11
and 13 of this Tariff, as appropriate.

/2] There is no charge to the originating party for calls placed to the 320, 325, 334, 338, 420, 520, 540,
541, 550, 560, 570, 578, 623, 630, 640, 660, 691, 791, 795, 799, 920, 954, 973, and 974 prefixes
which are arranged for Full-MSA radio Common Carrier Type 2 Access Service.

ATT TN IW-14-0047 Effective: January 3, 2015



ILL. C.C. NO. 22

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 6
SECTION 29 - Message Toll Services - Competitive Related Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 6

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES (cont'd)

A. Rates and Charges (cont’d)
1. Dial Station-to-Station (cont'd)”
k. Market Service Area 15 (cont'd)

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Residence’

Rate Airline Miles Night

Each

Up to and Initial Additional
From Including Minute Minute

0 10 $.2236(1) $.2568(1)

10 16 .2236 .2568

16 22 2237 .2568

22 40 .2238 .2569
40 .2239(1) .2569(1)

(I Application Periods

Day rates are applicable for calls between 8:00 a.m. and "*'5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday.
Discount period rates are applicable as follows: Evening rates for calls between 5:00 p.m. and
R'11:00 p.m., Monday through Friday and Sunday; Night rates for calls between 11:00 p.m. and
"/8:00 a.m., Monday through Friday and Sunday, and 11:00 p.m. Friday through " 5:00 p.m. Sunday.

/1/ Company operator assisted and Ameritech Payphone usage and surcharges are shown in Part 11
and 13 of this Tariff, as appropriate.

/2] There is no charge to the originating party for calls placed to the 320, 325, 334, 338, 420, 520, 540,
541, 550, 560, 570, 578, 623, 630, 640, 660, 691, 791, 795, 799, 920, 954, 973, and 974 prefixes
which are arranged for Full-MSA radio Common Carrier Type 2 Access Service.

/3/ To but not including.

ATT TN IW-14-0047 Effective: January 3, 2015



