

AT&T Illinois 225 West Randolph Street Room 27C Chicago, IL 60606-1838 www.att.com

November 19, 2014

Advice No.: IW-14-0047

To: Illinois Commerce Commission 527 East Capitol Avenue Springfield, Illinois 62794-9280

The accompanying tariff sheets listed and issued by Illinois Bell Telephone Company dba AT&T Illinois dba AT&T Wholesale are transmitted to you for filing.

Telecommunications Services Tariff, Ill. C.C. No. 22

<u>Part</u>	<u>Section</u>	Revision No.	Sheet No.
22	23	8	27
22	29	7	1
22	29	6	2
22	29	6	5
22	29	6	6

With this filing, AT&T Illinois increases the rates for residence Band C usage and Message Telecommunications Services.

These services are classified as non-competitive telecommunications services pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Public Utilities Act.

We respectfully request Commission acceptance of these sheets to become effective January 03, 2015.

Any questions and correspondence regarding this should be directed Barbara D. Jacobs-Director-Regulatory, who may be reached at:

> AT&T Illinois 225 West Randolph Street, 27C Chicago, Illinois 60606 Tel. No.: (312) 551-9155 Fax No.: (312) 727-4771

Sincerely,

Director-Regulatory

2. USAGE SERVICES IN MARKET SERVICE AREAS 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9 AND 15 (cont'd)

- 2.2 Usage Charges (cont'd)
- A. Business and Residence Schedules (cont'd)
 - 4. Residence Usage Service

		Peak Per	iod Rating	
	Initial and	Initial	Subsequent	
Band	Subsequent	Period	Period	
	Time Period	Charge	Charge	
С	1 minute	.2262	.2204	(1)
	1 minute	.2202	.2204	(I)
		Shoulder Peak	Discount Period	
	Initial and	Initial	Subsequent	
Band	Subsequent	Period	Period	
	Time Period	Charge	Charge	
С				
	1 minute	.2262	.2204	(I)
		Off Peak Dis	count Period	
	Initial and	Initial	Subsequent	
Band	Subsequent	Period	Period	
	Time Period	Charge	Charge	
С	1 minute	.2262	.2204	(I)

5. **Reserved For Future Use**

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES

This section sets forth the Message Toll Services made available by Illinois Bell Telephone Company to Carrier for resale to its customer. General terms, conditions, service and feature descriptions as described in Illinois Guidebook, Part 9, and herein apply where appropriate, unless otherwise specified in this Part. The application thereof is to Carrier with regard to service ordering, repair requests or billing responsibility and to Carrier's Customer when designating service location, use, activation, configuration, or sizing.

(For service description, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 9, Section 1)

Two-Point Service

A. Rates and Charges

- 1. Dial Station-to-Station /1/
 - a. Market Service Area 1,2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10 and 12

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Residence

Rate Airline Miles			Day	
Over	Up to and Including	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute	
0	10	\$.2236	\$.2568	(I)
10	16	.2236	.2568	Ì
16	22	.2237	.2568	
22	40	.2238	.2569	
40		.2239	.2569	

Rate Airline Miles		E١	vening	
Over	Up to and Including	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute	
0	10	\$.2236	\$.2568	
10	16	.2236	.2568	
16	22	.2237	.2568	
22	40	.2238	.2569	
40		.2239	.2569	(1)

/1/ Company operator assisted and Payphone usage and surcharges are shown in Part 11 and 13, as appropriate.

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES (cont'd)

Two-Point Service (cont'd)

A. Rates and Charges (cont'd)

- 1. Dial Station-to-Station (cont'd) /1/
 - a. Market Service Area 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11 and 12 (cont'd)

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Residence

Rate Airline Miles		Night	
Over	Up to and Including	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute
0	10	\$.2236(I)	\$.2568(I)
10	16	.2236	.2568
16	22	.2237	.2568
22	40	.2238	.2569
40		.2239(I)	.2569(I)

/1/ Company operator assisted and Ameritech Payphone usage and surcharges are shown in Part 11 and 13 of this tariff, as appropriate.

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES (cont'd)

A. Rates and Charges (cont'd)

- 1. Dial Station-to-Station (cont'd)/1/
 - k. Market Service Area 15

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Residence/2/

Rate Airline Miles			Day
			Each
	Up to and	Initial	Additional
Over	Including	Minute	Minute
0	10	\$.2236(I)	\$.2568(I)
10	16	.2236	.2568
16	22	.2237	.2568
22	40	.2238	.2569
40		.22391)	.2569(I)
Ra	ate Airline Miles	Ev	vening
Ra	ate Airline Miles	Ev	vening Each
R	ate Airline Miles Up to and	Ev	•
Ra Over			Each
	Up to and	Initial	Each Additional
Over	Up to and Including	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute
Over 0	Up to and Including 10	Initial Minute \$.2236(l)	Each Additional Minute \$.2568(I)
Over 0 10	Up to and Including 10 16	Initial Minute \$.2236(I) .2236	Each Additional Minute \$.2568(I) .2568

/1/ Company operator assisted and Ameritech Payphone usage and surcharges are shown in Part 11 and 13 of this Tariff, as appropriate.

/2/ There is no charge to the originating party for calls placed to the 320, 325, 334, 338, 420, 520, 540, 541, 550, 560, 570, 578, 623, 630, 640, 660, 691, 791, 795, 799, 920, 954, 973, and 974 prefixes which are arranged for Full-MSA radio Common Carrier Type 2 Access Service.

1. MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES AND RATE SCHEDULES (cont'd)

A. Rates and Charges (cont'd)

- 1. Dial Station-to-Station (cont'd)/1/
 - k. Market Service Area 15 (cont'd)

Initial Period and Additional Minutes Rates - Residence^{/2/}

Rate Airline Miles		Night	
From	Up to and Including	Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute
0	10	\$.2236(I)	\$.2568(I)
10	16	.2236	.2568
16	22	.2237	.2568
22	40	.2238	.2569
40		.2239(I)	.2569(l)

(II) Application Periods

Day rates are applicable for calls between 8:00 a.m. and ^{/3/}5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. Discount period rates are applicable as follows: Evening rates for calls between 5:00 p.m. and ^{/3/}11:00 p.m., Monday through Friday and Sunday; Night rates for calls between 11:00 p.m. and ^{/3/}8:00 a.m., Monday through Friday and Sunday, and 11:00 p.m. Friday through ^{/3/}5:00 p.m. Sunday.

/1/ Company operator assisted and Ameritech Payphone usage and surcharges are shown in Part 11 and 13 of this Tariff, as appropriate.

/2/ There is no charge to the originating party for calls placed to the 320, 325, 334, 338, 420, 520, 540, 541, 550, 560, 570, 578, 623, 630, 640, 660, 691, 791, 795, 799, 920, 954, 973, and 974 prefixes which are arranged for Full-MSA radio Common Carrier Type 2 Access Service.

/3/ To but not including.